

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC17-1848

L.T. No.: 3D17-1421

LAW OFFICES OF HERSSEIN AND HERSSEIN, P.A.,
D/B/A HERSSEIN LAW GROUP AND REUVEN T. HERSSEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HERSSEIN LAW GROUP
1801 NE 123rd Street, Suite 314
North Miami, Florida 33181
Telephone No: (305) 531-1431
Miamieservice@hersseinlaw.com
By: /s/ Reuven T. Herssein
REUVEN T. HERSSEIN, ESQ.
FBN 0461504

**BEIGHLEY, MYRICK, UDELL
LYNNE, P.A.**
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1800
Telephone No: (305) 349-3930
mudell@bmulaw.com
By: /s/ Maury L. Udell
MAURY L. UDELL, ESQ.
FBN 121673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT13

 I. JUDGES WHO ARE FACEBOOK ‘FRIENDS’ WITH A
 LAWYER OR LITIGANT WHO APPEARS AND ARGUES
 BEFORE THEM VIOLATE THE FLORIDA CODE OF JUDICIAL
 CONDUCT CANON 2B.....13

 A. The Third District Court of Appeal’s Decision Creates
 Disparate Standards for Compliance with the Code of Judicial
 Conduct Which Must Be Uniform for All Florida Judges.....22

 B. The Third District Court of Appeal’s Decision Exposes
 Judges to Discovery of Their Social Media and all In-App
 Communications by Creating an Evidentiary-Based Burden of
 Proof Standard.....23

 C. At the Time the Petitioners’ Filed their Verified Motion to
 Disqualify the Law Mandated Disqualification and The Judge’s
 Refusal to Follow the Law was a Violation of The Law and the
 Code of Judicial Conduct.....27

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED BY DEPARTING FROM THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION WHEN IT VIEWED THE MOTION FROM THE JUDGE’S PERSPECTIVE AND NOT FROM THE PETITIONERS’ PERSPECTIVE.....31

III. THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED AND DEPARTED FROM THE STANDARD OF REVIEW TO ACCEPT ALL OF THE ALLEGATIONS AS TRUE BY IGNORING TWO OF THREE REASONS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION.....34

 A. The Trial Judge’s Prejudgment of an Unpled and Unfiled Motion for Sanctions Against Petitioners is Grounds for Disqualification.34

 B. The Trial Judge Expressed Personal Animus Toward Counsel for Petitioner Herssein Warranting Disqualification.41

 C. The Third District Court of Appeal Failed to Recognize the Cumulative Effect of all Three Grounds for Disqualification43

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Thorn,
319 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....17

Amato v. Winn Dixie Stores/Sedgwick James,
810 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....36

Anderson v. State,
287 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)17

Barnett v. Barnett,
727 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....39

Begens v. Olschewski,
743 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....39

Blackpool Assocs., Ltd. v. SM-106, Ltd.,
839 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....37

Brofman v. Florida Hearing Care Center, Inc.,
703 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....42

Bundy v. Rudd,
366 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1978).....43

Chace v. Loisel,
170 So.3d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)..... 29, 31

Chastine v. Broome,
629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....36

Cummings v. Montalvo,
135 So. 3d 389 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....40

Domville v. State,
103 So. 3d 184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013), *reh’g denied*,
125 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013), *review denied*,
110 So. 3d 441 (Fla. 2013)..... *passim*

<i>Fuster–Escalona v. Wisotsky</i> , 781 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Goldstein</i> , 633 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	39, 40
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. 2000 Island Blvd. Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 153 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	36
<i>In re Amendments to the Code of Judicial Conduct Cannon 7</i> , 167 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2015).....	22
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	17
<i>Irwin v. Marko</i> , 417 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	39
<i>Kates v. Seidenman</i> , 881 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	39
<i>Krawczuk v. Tucker</i> , 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012).....	13, 34
<i>LeBruno Aluminum Co. v. Lane</i> , 436 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	40
<i>Leigh v. Smith</i> , 503 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	38
<i>MacKenzie v. Superkids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990).....	18
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	39
<i>Messianu v. Pigna</i> , 180 So. 3d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	43
<i>Molina v. Perez</i> , 187 So. 3d 909 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016).....	24

<i>Nathanson v. Nathanson</i> , 693 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	40
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	29
<i>Petition of Comm. On Standards of Conduct Governing Judges</i> , 698 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1997).....	27
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002).....	26
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992).....	8
<i>Shore Mariner Condo. Ass'n v. Antonious</i> , 722 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	38
<i>Stanfill v. State</i> , 384 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1980).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Dewell</i> , 131 Fla. 566, 179 So. 695 (1938).....	17
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 333 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	30
<i>State v. Livingston</i> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983).....	33
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 348 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	9, 18
<i>Vivas v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 789 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	42
<i>Weiman v. McHaffie</i> , 470 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1985).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. JEAC Op. 2009–20 (Nov. 17, 2009);3
Fla. JEAC Op. 2010-06 (March 26, 2010).3

RULES

Canon 2 of Code of Judicial Conduct8, 13
Canon 3(B)(9) of the Code of Judicial Conduct35
Canon 3(E)(1)(f)(ii) and (iii) of the Code of Judicial Conduct35

TREATISES

Judges in an Age of Mistrust, 54 Tul. L. Rev. 382, 414 (1980)16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, sections 2(b) and 15, Fla. Const14
